

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXACO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT

CRAIG E. STEWART

(Counsel of Record)

MARTHA BOERSCH

JONES DAY

555 California Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 626-3939

JOE SIMS

LOUIS K. FISHER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Joint Ventures	2
B. This Lawsuit	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Divided Decision	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT AS TO THE PROPER TREATMENT UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT OF A JOINT VENTURE ENTITY’S OPERATION OF ITS OWN BUSINESS.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling That Section 1 Applies Is At Odds With The Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits.	10
B. The Circuits Are Split Over The Circumstances In Which, Assuming Section 1 Applies, The Pricing Decisions Of A Joint Venture May Be Subjected To <i>Per Se</i> Treatment.....	13
II. THE PROPER ANTITRUST TREATMENT OF A JOINT VENTURE’S OPERATIONAL DECISIONS IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION ON WHICH THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS URGENTLY NEEDED.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING WAS FUNDAMENTALLY MISTAKEN.....	18
A. A Joint Venture Entity's Operation Of Its Own Business Is Single Firm Conduct, Not Concerted Action.	18
B. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling That <i>Per Se</i> Treatment May Be Applied Conflicts With This Court's Decisions And Basic Antitrust Principles.	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Addamax Corp. v. Open Software Found.</i> , 152 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	5, 11, 12, 25
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	11, 15
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7, 10, 11, 19
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	22
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Elec. Coop.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	8, 23, 24
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Nurse Midwifery Assocs. v. Hibbett</i> , 918 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1990)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	15, 16
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	25
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	18
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 45 (2004)	15, 18, 19
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	9
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
 Other Authorities	
VII Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2003)	12, 17, 19, 20
Howard H. Chang, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Some Economic Principles for Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 223	17
Federal Trade Commission & Department of Justice Antitrust Division, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,161 (2000)	12, 13, 16
E. Gelhorn & W. Todd Miller, <i>Competitor Collaboration Guidelines—A Recommendation</i> , 42 Antitrust Bull. 851 (1997)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
XI Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1998).....	24
XIII Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2005)	8, 25
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>A Proposed Antitrust Approach to Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 1137 (2001)	16, 17
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Reconciling Competition and Cooperation: A New Antitrust Standard for Joint Ventures</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 871 (1994)	8
Jon G. Shepherd, Editor's Note, <i>Symposium: Antitrust Scrutiny of Joint Ventures</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 641 (1998).....	16
Neal R. Stoll & Shepard Goldfein, <i>Catch 22 for Joint Ventures</i> , N.Y.L.J., Aug. 17, 2004 , at 3.....	18
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998).....	16, 17, 20
